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Wisconsin Valley Conference Boys Cross Country All-Time Standings

Ant
GNC
GNC
GNC
GNC
GNC
GNC
GNC
GNC
GNC
GNC
GNC
GNC
GNC
GNC
GNC
GNC
7th-163
2nd-98
6th-172
9th-191
8th-189
6th-135
6th-148
9th-172
7th-177
6th-159+
6th-148
7th-164
9th-215
9th-263
9th-233
9th-270
9th-252
9th-256
9th-286
9th-288

Statistics Compiled by Dan Akin, Marshfield High School

DCE Mfld Merr

2nd- 79 5th-155 7th-182
5th-123 6th-144  7th-214
6th-151 2nd-57 7th-172
3rd-64 4th-85 6th-183
5th-90 2nd-64 7th-198
5th-108 2nd-65 7th-207
2nd-63 3rd-72 7th-220
3rd-85 2nd-81 7th-206
2nd65 6th-169 7th-241
2nd-68 7th-184  5th-143
3rd-87 7th-154+ 4th-137
3rd-96 4th-104  7th-180
2nd-32 4th-133 7th-179
2nd-48 4th-88 7th-223
2nd-62 5th-124 GNC

2nd-71 5th-138 GNC

4th-137 9th-201 8th-187
6th-162 3rd-101  5th-160
3rd-89 4th-92 5th-119
3rd-103 5th-126  4th-112
4th-111 3rd-108  9th-226
5th-127 3rd-96 8th-198
5th-102 2nd-85 9th-223
2nd-84 4th-124  7th-153
2nd-46 3rd-48 6th-175
2nd-69 3rd-84 9th-227
3rd-71 5th-146 8th-226
2nd-55 8th-181 6th-155
2nd-75 6th-165  5th-146
2nd-58 6th-157 8th-202
3rd-73 6th-166  5th-150
6th-142 5th-112 8th-191
8th-200  6th-154  7th-191
4th-107 8th-187 6th-157
2nd-66  5th-114  7th-168
3rd-81 7th-169 7th-169

Rhi
GNC
GNC
GNC
GNC
GNC
GNC
GNC
GNC
GNC
GNC
GNC
GNC
GNC
GNC
6th-158
6th-146
5th-149
8th-178
7th-191
7th-176
5th-134
9th-202
8th-189
8th-164
5th-166
4th-127
2nd-63
5th-134
4th-111
3rd-80
7th-176
4th-97
5th-137
7th-181
6th-118
4th-109

SP
1st- 15
1st-15
1st-17
DNC
1st-32
1st-32
1st-27
1st-22
1st-29
1st-24
1st-17
1st-23
1st-30
1st-16
1st-19
1st-15
1st-16
1st-25
1st-46
1st-62
1st-35
1st-43
1st-55
1st-40
1st-32
1st-19
1st-33
1st-28
1st-30
1st-26
1st-27
1st-48
1st-49
1st-36
1st-44
1st-43

WE
6th- 165
3rd-95
5th-146
5th-113
6th-194
6th-185
6th-147
4th-95
3rd-76
4th-123
5th-137+
2nd-69
3rd-94
3rd-82
4th-112
7th-175
3rd-129
7th-175
2nd-84
2nd-83
6th-139
2nd-81
3rd-93
3rd-108
9th-211
8th-206
9th-242
9th-227
7th-171
7th-171
2nd-64
2nd-90
4th-97
5th-151
8th-231
6th-163

Ww
3rd- 87
4th-110
3rd-120
1st-38
3rd-87
4th-107
4th-105
6th-190
4th-93
3rd-80
2nd-85
5th-127
5th-146
6th-204
3rd-107
4th-122
2nd-78
4th-102
9th-219
6th-133
7th-169
7th-179
4th-100
6th-151+
4th-143
7th-180
4th-131
3rd-105
3rd-88
4th-103
4th-131
3rd-93
2nd-60
3rd-87
4th-102
5th-110

WR
4th- 100
2nd-85
4th-122
2nd-63
4th-88
3rd-85
5th-138
5th-115
5th-119
6th-145
6th-154
6th-149
6th-149
5th-151
7th-187
3rd-100
6th-160
9th-201
8th-194
8th-183
2nd-78
4th-120
6th-166
5th-151
8th-201
5th-159
7th-167
4th-122
8th-182
5th-156
8th-200
7th-168
3rd-93
2nd-48
3rd-83
2nd-73

Years

Ind. Champ

2023

Aloysius Franzen

2022
2021
2020
2019
2018
2017
2016
2015
2014
2013
2012
2011
2010
2009
2008
2007
2006
2005
2004
2003
2002
2001
2000
1999
1998
1997
1996
1995
1994
1993
1992
1991
1990
1989
1988

Bode Erickson
James Jacobs
Lucas Allen
Ryan Hartman
Chad Franz
Johnny Hyland
Derek Franz
Anthony Anderson
Derek Cruz

Evan Hattan
Michael Larson
Michael Larson
Michael Larson
Paul Przybelski
Nate Hatton
John Pliska

Kit Powell

Sam Braatz

Jon Waldvogel
Ross MacDonald
Chris Solinsky
Chris Solinsky
Chris Solinsky
Josh Garbe

Josh Garbe

Clint Eiden

Joel Brusewitz
Ben Schneeberger
Brendan O'Brien
Brendan O'Brien
Jason Waldvogel
Jason Waldvogel
Rex Zemke

Joel Buffington
Doug Milkowski

School
Stevens Point
Stevens Point
Stevens Point
DC Everest
Wausau West
Stevens Point
Stevens Point
Stevens Point
Stevens Point
Stevens Point
Stevens Point
Stevens Point
Stevens Point
Stevens Point
Stevens Point
Stevens Point
Stevens Point
Antigo
Wausau East
Wausau West
Rhinelander
Stevens Point
Stevens Point
Stevens Point
Stevens Point
Stevens Point
Stevens Point
Stevens Point
Stevens Point
Rhinelander
Rhinelander
Wausau West
Wausau West
DC Everest
Marshfield
Stevens Pt.



1987
1986
1985
1984
1983
1982
1981
1980
1979
1978
1977
1976
1975
1974
1973
1972
1971
1970
1969
1968
1967
1966
1965
1964
1963
1962
1961
1960
1959
1958
1957
1956
1955
1954
1953
1952
1951
Years

Inc.
8th-238
9th-212
7th-182
7th-162
3rd-117
5th-122
4th-124
9th-245
9th-225
5th-101
3rd-110
3rd-119
2nd-74
1st-75
4th-94
2nd-65
1st-47
4th-85
1st-30
1st-42

1st-26
1st-29
1st-28

4th 96
Ant

4th-108
5th-115
3rd-83
3rd-85
3rd-116
6th-138
2nd-80
3rd-103
4th-129
4th-134
10th-246
8th-192
8th-180
4th-129
8th-209
8th-192
7th-164
7th-178
7th-158

DCE

3rd-64
3rd-78
2nd-80
4th-123
9th-164
2nd-79
4th-114
6th-149
2nd-114
5th-135
6th-150
5th-117
5th-154
8th-197
10th-278
7th-190
8th-196
8th-205
5th-110
6th

5th

6th

5th

5th

3rd

2nd
2nd
2nd

3rd
1st-27
2nd
2nd
2nd
2nd

3rd

3rd

No
Mfld

8th-207
9th-250
8th-188
9th-245
7th-162
8th-199
6th-153
5th-142
7th-157
3rd-122
8th-219
5th-117
9th-183
10th-244
6th-145
5th-134
6th-125
6th-125
3rd-82
5th

3rd

4th
3rd
4th
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1st-51
4th-95
7th-152
6th-154
4th-132
9th-281
9th-256
8th-231
5th-132
8th-208
3rd-86
2nd-89
2nd-60
1st-62
4th-98
2nd-42
1st-36
5th-110
2nd-74

1st-25

1st-39

py)
=

2nd-60
1st-41
1st-29
1st-17
1st-15
1st-27
1st-21
1st-21
1st-21
1st-23
1st-33
6th-132
7th-166
4th-129
3rd-84
3rd-72
5th-117
4th-105
6th-132

1st-19

3rd-66
SP

5th-129
7th-171
4th-135
2nd-81
2nd-108
4th-120
7th-167
7th-166
8th-164
10th-272
9th-233
9th-216
10th-229
7th-157
2nd-81

1st-26
1st-29
1st-25
1st-24
2nd-57
WE

6th-151
4th-141
6th-149
8th-189
5th-153
5th-133
3rd-95
2nd-72
6th-145
2nd-71
2nd-84
1st-60
4th-120
3rd-78
4th-98

Www

7th-167
2nd-74
5th-145
5th-143
6th-157
7th-145
8th-196
9th-250
3rd-117
6th-142
4th-91
4th-111
1st-53
6th-138
7th-147
1st-30
3rd-94
3rd-81
1st-42

1st-40
1st-18
1st-33

1st-39

1st-36
WR

1987
1986
1985
1984
1983
1982
1981
1980
1979
1978
1977
1976
1975
1974
1973
1972
1971
1970
1969
1968
1967
1966
1965
1964
1963
1962
1961
1960
1959
1958
1957
1956
1955
1954
1953
1952
1951
Years

Ed Holzem
John Ceplina
Mike Monk
Kim Lasecki
Gary Anderson
Gary Anderson
Keith Hanson
Keith Hanson
Kent Brooks
Pete Skorseth
Bill Fisher

Bill Fisher
Eugene Phillips
Matt Kyler
Mike Schaepe
Joe Young
Mark Nienstaedt
John Emerson
Ray Meyer
John Anderson
Marvin Hanson
Dave Baron
Dennis Kramer
Dennis Kramer
Don Ceplina
Tom Posbie
Dave Geiger
Tom Kester
Bob Zinda
Glen Boson
Gof Thomson
Harold Werth
Wes Scheibe
Wes Scheibe
Ron Porter

Bill Hinz

Doug Long
Ind. Champ

Wausau East
Stevens Pt.
Stevens Pt.
Stevens Pt.
Stevens Pt.
Stevens Pt.
Stevens Pt.
Stevens Pt.
Stevens Pt.
Stevens Pt.
Rhinelander
Rhinelander
Stevens Pt.
Wausau East
Wausau West
Wi. Rapids
Rhinelander
Shawano
Merrill
Rhinelander
Merrill
Rhinelander
Antigo
Antigo
Stevens Pt.
Rhinelander
Wi. Rapids
Wi. Rapids
Stevens Pt.
Marshfield
Stevens Pt.
Marshfield
Stevens Pt.
Stevens Pt.
W1 Rapids
Wausau
Wausau
School



