Wisconsin Valley Conference Boys Cross Country All-Time Standings

			Statistics Compiled by Dan Akin, Marshfield High School									
Years	<u>Ant</u>	<u>DCE</u>	Mfld	<u>Merr</u>	<u>Rhi</u>	<u>SP</u>	<u>WE</u>	<u>WW</u>	<u>WR</u>	Years	Ind. Champ	<u>School</u>
2023	GNC	2nd- 79	5th-155	7th-182	GNC	1st- 15	6th- 165	3rd- 87	4th- 100	2023	Aloysius Franzen	Stevens Point
2022	GNC	5th-123	6th-144	7th-214	GNC	1st-15	3rd-95	4th-110	2nd-85	2022	Bode Erickson	Stevens Point
2021	GNC	6th-151	2nd-57	7th-172	GNC	1st-17	5th-146	3rd-120	4th-122	2021	James Jacobs	Stevens Point
2020	GNC	3rd-64	4th-85	6th-183	GNC	DNC	5th-113	1st-38	2nd-63	2020	Lucas Allen	DC Everest
2019	GNC	5th-90	2nd-64	7th-198	GNC	1st-32	6th-194	3rd-87	4th-88	2019	Ryan Hartman	Wausau West
2018	GNC	5th-108	2nd-65	7th-207	GNC	1st-32	6th-185	4th-107	3rd-85	<u>2018</u>	Chad Franz	Stevens Point
2017	GNC	2nd-63	3rd-72	7th-220	GNC	1st-27	6th-147	4th-105	5th-138	<u>2017</u>	Johnny Hyland	Stevens Point
<u>2016</u>	GNC	3rd-85	2nd-81	7th-206	GNC	1st-22	4th-95	6th-190	5th-115	<u>2016</u>	Derek Franz	Stevens Point
<u>2015</u>	GNC	2nd65	6th-169	7th-241	GNC	1st-29	3rd-76	4th-93	5th-119	<u>2015</u>	Anthony Anderson	Stevens Point
<u>2014</u>	GNC	2nd-68	7th-184	5th-143	GNC	1st-24	4th-123	3rd-80	6th-145	<u>2014</u>	Derek Cruz	Stevens Point
<u>2013</u>	GNC	3rd-87	7th-154+	4th-137	GNC	1st-17	5th-137+	2nd-85	6th-154	<u>2013</u>	Evan Hattan	Stevens Point
2012	GNC	3rd-96	4th-104	7th-180	GNC	1st-23	2nd-69	5th-127	6th-149	<u>2012</u>	Michael Larson	Stevens Point
<u>2011</u>	GNC	2nd-32	4th-133	7th-179	GNC	1st-30	3rd-94	5th-146	6th-149	<u>2011</u>	Michael Larson	Stevens Point
<u>2010</u>	GNC	2nd-48	4th-88	7th-223	GNC	1st-16	3rd-82	6th-204	5th-151	<u>2010</u>	Michael Larson	Stevens Point
<u>2009</u>	GNC	2nd-62	5th-124	GNC	6th-158	1st-19	4th-112	3rd-107	7th-187	2009	Paul Przybelski	Stevens Point
<u>2008</u>	GNC	2nd-71	5th-138	GNC	6th-146	1st-15	7th-175	4th-122	3rd-100	2008	Nate Hatton	Stevens Point
<u>2007</u>	7th-163	4th-137	9th-201	8th-187	5th-149	1st-16	3rd-129	2nd-78	6th-160	2007	John Pliska	Stevens Point
<u>2006</u>	2nd-98	6th-162	3rd-101	5th-160	8th-178	1st-25	7th-175	4th-102	9th-201	2006	Kit Powell	Antigo
<u>2005</u>	6th-172	3rd-89	4th-92	5th-119	7th-191	1st-46	2nd-84	9th-219	8th-194	2005	Sam Braatz	Wausau East
<u>2004</u>	9th-191	3rd-103	5th-126	4th-112	7th-176	1st-62	2nd-83	6th-133	8th-183	<u>2004</u>	Jon Waldvogel	Wausau West
2003	8th-189	4th-111	3rd-108	9th-226	5th-134	1st-35	6th-139	7th-169	2nd-78	2003	Ross MacDonald	Rhinelander
2002	6th-135	5th-127	3rd-96	8th-198	9th-202	1st-43	2nd-81	7th-179	4th-120	2002	Chris Solinsky	Stevens Point
<u>2001</u>	6th-148	5th-102	2nd-85	9th-223	8th-189	1st-55	3rd-93	4th-100	6th-166	2001	Chris Solinsky	Stevens Point
<u>2000</u>	9th-172	2nd-84	4th-124	7th-153	8th-164	1st-40	3rd-108	6th-151+	5th-151	2000	Chris Solinsky	Stevens Point
<u> 1999</u>	7th-177	2nd-46	3rd-48	6th-175	5th-166	1st-32	9th-211	4th-143	8th-201	<u> 1999</u>	Josh Garbe	Stevens Point
<u> 1998</u>	6th-159+	2nd-69	3rd-84	9th-227	4th-127	1st-19	8th-206	7th-180	5th-159	1998	Josh Garbe	Stevens Point
<u> 1997</u>	6th-148	3rd-71	5th-146	8th-226	2nd-63	1st-33	9th-242	4th-131	7th-167	1997	Clint Eiden	Stevens Point
<u> 1996</u>	7th-164	2nd-55	8th-181	6th-155	5th-134	1st-28	9th-227	3rd-105	4th-122	<u> 1996</u>	Joel Brusewitz	Stevens Point
<u> 1995</u>	9th-215	2nd-75	6th-165	5th-146	4th-111	1st-30	7th-171	3rd-88	8th-182	<u> 1995</u>	Ben Schneeberger	Stevens Point
<u> 1994</u>	9th-263	2nd-58	6th-157	8th-202	3rd-80	1st-26	7th-171	4th-103	5th-156	<u>1994</u>	Brendan O'Brien	Rhinelander
<u> 1993</u>	9th-233	3rd-73	6th-166	5th-150	7th-176	1st-27	2nd-64	4th-131	8th-200	<u> 1993</u>	Brendan O'Brien	Rhinelander
<u> 1992</u>	9th-270	6th-142	5th-112	8th-191	4th-97	1st-48	2nd-90	3rd-93	7th-168	<u> 1992</u>	Jason Waldvogel	Wausau West
<u> 1991</u>	9th-252	8th-200	6th-154	7th-191	5th-137	1st-49	4th-97	2nd-60	3rd-93	<u> 1991</u>	Jason Waldvogel	Wausau West
<u>1990</u>	9th-256	4th-107	8th-187	6th-157	7th-181	1st-36	5th-151	3rd-87	2nd-48	<u>1990</u>	Rex Zemke	DC Everest
<u> 1989</u>	9th-286	2nd-66	5th-114	7th-168	6th-118	1st-44	8th-231	4th-102	3rd-83	<u> 1989</u>	Joel Buffington	Marshfield
<u>1988</u>	9th-288	3rd-81	7th-169	7th-169	4th-109	1st-43	6th-163	5th-110	2nd-73	<u>1988</u>	Doug Milkowski	Stevens Pt.

<u>1987</u>	Inc.	4th-108	3rd-64	8th-207	1st-51	2nd-60	5th-129	6th-151	7th-167	<u>1987</u>	Ed Holzem	Wausau East
<u> 1986</u>	8th-238	5th-115	3rd-78	9th-250	4th-95	1st-41	7th-171	4th-141	2nd-74	<u> 1986</u>	John Ceplina	Stevens Pt.
<u> 1985</u>	9th-212	3rd-83	2nd-80	8th-188	7th-152	1st-29	4th-135	6th-149	5th-145	1985	Mike Monk	Stevens Pt.
<u>1984</u>	7th-182	3rd-85	4th-123	9th-245	6th-154	1st-17	2nd-81	8th-189	5th-143	1984	Kim Lasecki	Stevens Pt.
<u> 1983</u>	7th-162	3rd-116	9th-164	7th-162	4th-132	1st-15	2nd-108	5th-153	6th-157	1983	Gary Anderson	Stevens Pt.
<u>1982</u>	3rd-117	6th-138	2nd-79	8th-199	9th-281	1st-27	4th-120	5th-133	7th-145	1982	Gary Anderson	Stevens Pt.
<u>1981</u>	5th-122	2nd-80	4th-114	6th-153	9th-256	1st-21	7th-167	3rd-95	8th-196	<u>1981</u>	Keith Hanson	Stevens Pt.
<u> 1980</u>	4th-124	3rd-103	6th-149	5th-142	8th-231	1st-21	7th-166	2nd-72	9th-250	<u>1980</u>	Keith Hanson	Stevens Pt.
<u> 1979</u>	9th-245	4th-129	2nd-114	7th-157	5th-132	1st-21	8th-164	6th-145	3rd-117	<u> 1979</u>	Kent Brooks	Stevens Pt.
<u> 1978</u>	9th-225	4th-134	5th-135	3rd-122	8th-208	1st-23	10th-272	2nd-71	6th-142	<u> 1978</u>	Pete Skorseth	Stevens Pt.
<u> 1977</u>	5th-101	10th-246	6th-150	8th-219	3rd-86	1st-33	9th-233	2nd-84	4th-91	<u> 1977</u>	Bill Fisher	Rhinelander
<u> 1976</u>	3rd-110	8th-192	5th-117	5th-117	2nd-89	6th-132	9th-216	1st-60	4th-111	<u> 1976</u>	Bill Fisher	Rhinelander
<u> 1975</u>	3rd-119	8th-180	5th-154	9th-183	2nd-60	7th-166	10th-229	4th-120	1st-53	<u> 1975</u>	Eugene Phillips	Stevens Pt.
<u> 1974</u>	2nd-74	4th-129	8th-197	10th-244	1st-62	4th-129	7th-157	3rd-78	6th-138	<u> 1974</u>	Matt Kyler	Wausau East
<u> 1973</u>	1st-75	8th-209	10th-278	6th-145	4th-98	3rd-84	2nd-81	4th-98	7th-147	<u> 1973</u>	Mike Schaepe	Wausau West
<u>1972</u>	4th-94	8th-192	7th-190	5th-134	2nd-42	3rd-72			1st-30	1972	Joe Young	Wi. Rapids
<u> 1971</u>	2nd-65	7th-164	8th-196	6th-125	1st-36	5th-117			3rd-94	<u>1971</u>	Mark Nienstaedt	Rhinelander
<u> 1970</u>	1st-47	7th-178	8th-205	6th-125	5th-110	4th-105			3rd-81	<u> 1970</u>	John Emerson	Shawano
<u> 1969</u>	4th-85	7th-158	5th-110	3rd-82	2nd-74	6th-132			1st-42	<u> 1969</u>	Ray Meyer	Merrill
<u> 1968</u>	1st-30		6th	5th						<u> 1968</u>	John Anderson	Rhinelander
<u> 1967</u>	1st-42		5th	3rd						<u> 1967</u>	Marvin Hanson	Merrill
<u> 1966</u>			6th		1st-25					<u> 1966</u>	Dave Baron	Rhinelander
<u> 1965</u>	1st-26		5th	4th						1965	Dennis Kramer	Antigo
<u> 1964</u>	1st-29		5th	3rd						<u>1964</u>	Dennis Kramer	Antigo
<u> 1963</u>	1st-28		3rd	4th						<u> 1963</u>	Don Ceplina	Stevens Pt.
<u> 1962</u>			2nd		1st-39					1962	Tom Posbie	Rhinelander
<u> 1961</u>			2nd						1st-40	<u>1961</u>	Dave Geiger	Wi. Rapids
<u>1960</u>			2nd						1st-18	<u>1960</u>	Tom Kester	Wi. Rapids
<u> 1959</u>			3rd						1st-33	<u> 1959</u>	Bob Zinda	Stevens Pt.
<u> 1958</u>			1st-27							<u> 1958</u>	Glen Boson	Marshfield
<u> 1957</u>			2nd			1st-19				<u> 1957</u>	Gof Thomson	Stevens Pt.
<u> 1956</u>			2nd						1st-39	<u> 1956</u>	Harold Werth	Marshfield
<u> 1955</u>			2nd				1st-26			<u> 1955</u>	Wes Scheibe	Stevens Pt.
1954			2nd				1st-29			1954	Wes Scheibe	Stevens Pt.
1953			3rd				1st-25			1953	Ron Porter	WI Rapids
1952			3rd				1st-24			1952	Bill Hinz	Wausau
1951	4th 96		No			3rd-66	2nd-57		1st-36	1951	Doug Long	Wausau
<u>Years</u>	<u>Ant</u>	DCE	Mfld	<u>Merr</u>	<u>Rhi</u>	<u>SP</u>	<u>WE</u>	\underline{WW}	<u>WR</u>	<u>Years</u>	Ind. Champ	<u>School</u>